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ORDINANCE NO. 240373

Sponsor: Director of Neighborhoods Services Department

Approving contracts in the amount of $3,755,342.00 from previously appropriated funds in the Neighborhood
Tourist Development Fund with various nonprofit organizations selected as part of the FY 2024-2025 annual
application cycle for the purpose of promoting neighborhoods and tourism through cultural, social, ethnic,
historic, educational, and recreational activities.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KANSAS CITY:

Section 1. That the Director of Neighborhoods Services Department is authorized to execute contracts in
the total amount of $3,755,342.00 with the following agencies in the respective amounts for Neighborhood
Tourist Development Fund projects from the funds previously appropriated in Account No. 25-2350-672100-B.
These contracts are hereby approved in substantial form, and on file in the Neighborhood Services Department.

Applicant Event Actual Award
American Jazz Museum Inc In The Yard $ 34,000
American Jazz Museum Inc Jammin' at the Gem Concert Series $ 25,200
American Jazz Museum Inc Jazz Appreciation Month Programming $ 12,300
American Jazz Museum Inc Jazz Storytelling $ 11,700
American Jazz Museum Inc Steppers Lounge $ 7,700
American Jazz Museum Inc Third Thursdays $ 11,700
American Jazz Museum Inc Women in Jazz Month $ 15,000
Amethyst Place, Inc. 3rd Annual Bring 'Em Home Baseball Event ~ $ 5,000
Amethyst Place, Inc. 3rd Annual Tunes on Troost $ 5,300
Art as Mentorship 2024 Celebrate AMERI'KANA Music & Arts  $ 21,500
Festival
Bach Aria Soloists Bach Aria Soloists 25th Anniversary Concert $ 16,400
Season: SYNERGY
Black Archives of Mid- America BLACK HISTORY MONTH GALA $ 46,800
in Kansas City
Black Archives of Mid- America Find Your Folks: A Genealogical Seminar $ 5,500

in Kansas City

Black Archives of Mid- America NATIONAL AFRICAN AMERICAN QUILT §$ 19,200
in Kansas City CONVENTION

Black Archives of Mid- America Operation Hero Homecoming $ 5,000
in Kansas City
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Black Archives of Mid- America Stop the Violence Basketball Tournament
in Kansas City

Black Archives of Mid- America The Wayne Miner Story

in Kansas City

Black Archives of Mid- America Women's Empowerment Summit

in Kansas City

Boulevardia Boulevardia 2024

Brookside Irish Fest dba Kansas Kansas City Irish Fest 2024

City Irish Fest

Central Industrial District Heritage Days in the West Bottoms (HDWB)
Association dba Historic West

Bottoms Association

Charlotte Street Foundation 2024 Charlotte Street Public Programming

Country Club Homes 100 Years of the Country Club Homes

Association Association

Creative City KC Inc A Return to UNESCO: The U.S. Creative
Cities Response

Crossroads Community First Friday in the Crossroads Arts District

Association

Friends of Reggae International Bob Marley Day (Black History Month
Celebration) 2025

Friends of Reggae International Kansas City Reggae Music and Jerk Festival
2024

Friends of the City Market Merry Market 2024

GIGI THE Vegan/KC HEALTH Midwest Soul Vegfest

INITIATIVE

Global One Urban Farming Jazz in the Garden at Global One Urban
Farming Series

Greater Kansas City National ~ Fiesta Hispana 2024

Hispanic Heritage Committee,

Inc.

Greater Kansas City Sports 2024 Garmin Kansas City Marathon
Commission

Greater Kansas City Sports 2025 Big 12 Men's and Women's Basketball
Commission Championship Tournaments

Greater Kansas City Sports Hospital Hill Run

Commission

Guadalupe Centers Cinco de Mayo Fiesta

Guadalupe Centers Dia de Muertos (Day of the Dead)
Guadalupe Centers Tony Aguirre Latino Men's Basketball

Tournament
Harris Park Midtown Sports and Harris Park Stage Play
Activities Center
Harris Park Midtown Sports and Harris Park Youth Healthy Lifestyle Program
Activities Center
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7,500
16,800
5,200

72,800
68,300

34,400
35,600

4,600
85,000
37,200
19,500
35,500

22,200
75,000

8,400

64,400

36,000
47,500
20,400
27,600

2,000

7,000
10,600

9,075
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Harvesters- The Community
Food Network

Head for the Cure Foundation
Head for the Cure Foundation
Head for the Cure Foundation
Head for the Cure Foundation
Head for the Cure Foundation
Heart of America Shakespeare
Festival

Heartland Conservation Alliance

Hispanic Economic
Development Corporation
Hope Center, Inc

Hope Center, Inc

Hyde Park Neighborhood
Association Inc.

Independence Boulevard
Christian Church, and Ryogoku
Soccer Academy

Independence Boulevard
Christian Church, and Ryogoku
Soccer Academy

Independence Boulevard
Christian Church, and Ryogoku
Soccer Academy

Ivanhoe Neighborhood Council

Ivanhoe Neighborhood Council
Ivanhoe Neighborhood Council
Ivanhoe Neighborhood Council
Ivanhoe Neighborhood Council
Ivanhoe Neighborhood Council
Ivanhoe Neighborhood Council
Ivanhoe Neighborhood Council
Jazz District Renaissance
Corporation

JuneteenthKC

JuneteenthKC

JuneteenthKC

JuneteenthKC
KACTICO Dance

Festival

Art for the Cure

Concert for a Cure

Rare Enough Film Premiere
Shred for the Cure

Tour de Bier

2024 Festival

Exploring Roots: Summer Adventure
Challenge
First Friday Under The Bridge 1-35

2024 Hope Center Fall Fest
The Hope Center Juneteenth Celebration
Hyde Park Historic Homes Tour

R R R R

2nd Annual Kansas City Racial Justice Summit $

Harvest Festival

You Are Here Film Series

Back-to-School Backpack Giveaway & Health

Fair

Earth Day Fair

Excellence! A Showcase of Black History
Halloween Fest & Trunk or Treat
Ivanhoe Park Celebration

Red Kingdom: Chiefs Watch Parties
Storytime w/Santa & Holiday Market
Thanksgiving Shop Day at Ivanhoe
American Jazz Walk of Fame

Haunt on the Vine 2024

JuneteenthKC 2024 Cultural Parade: the
Resistance

JuneteenthKC 2024 Heritage Festival: The
Resistance

Strengthen the Vine Fridays
Thronoh Her Fves: Fuuitnre Warlde
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41,000

5,100
5,400
5,500
5,400
16,600
45,000

4,250
25,000
5,000
5,000
3,500

6,000

3,000

5,000

3,000

1,500
2,500
1,500
5,000
1,050
1,200
2,000
46,500

4,600
21,700

39,100

16,700
4 k00
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Kansas City Actors Theatre Kansas City Actors Theatre 2024-2025 Season $ 17,400
20

Kansas City Artists Coalition =~ KCAC Exhibition Series 2024 - 2025 $ 12,900

Kansas City Artists Coalition ~ Pinball Wizard Tournament 2024 $ 5,000

KANSAS CITY BLUES Blues in the Bottoms 2 $ 8,200

SOCIETY INC

KANSAS CITY BLUES Women in Blues 3 $ 1,000

SOCIETY INC

Kansas City Chalk and Walk 2024 Kansas City Chalk and Walk Festival $ 14,900

Festival, Inc.

Kansas City Chamber Orchestra Kansas City Chamber Orchestra 2024-2025 $ 26,400

Incorporated Concert Season

Kansas City Community Fall Family Festival $ 2,000

Gardens

Kansas City Disc Golf, Inc 42nd Annual Kansas City Wide Open $ 6,700

Kansas City Friends of Alvin  Ailey Trio $ 5,000

Ailey

Kansas City Friends of Alvin KCFAA Presents Ailey I1 $ 21,700

Ailey

Kansas City Friends of Alvin ~ KCFAA Setting the Stage $ 5,000

Ailey

Kansas City Jazz ALIVE KCKC Jazz ALIVE’s Vivid Vision Sessions ~ $ 12,600
and Jazz Heritage Outreach Series

Kansas City Jazz ALIVE Spotlight: Charlie Parker $ 8,700

Kansas City Metropolitan Crime Guns N Hoses Charity Boxing Event $ 17,600

Commission

Kansas City Northern Railroad Kansas City Northern Miniature Railroad $ 100,000
Expansion Project

Kansas City Pride Community = Kansas City Pride Film Festival and Ball $ 19,700

Alliance

Kansas City Pride Community  Kansas City Pride Parade and Festival $ 75,000

Alliance

Kansas City Public Theatre Kansas City Public Theatre Presents: Theatre $ 5,000
Lab Festival

Kansas City Repertory Theatre, A Christmas Carol $ 9,100

Inc.

Kansas City St. Patrick's Day Kansas City St. Patrick's Day Parade $ 32,500

Parade Committee, Inc.

Kansas City Startup Foundation Startland News Startup Crawl $ 15,200

dba Startland

Kansas City Symphony Bank of America Celebration at the Station $ 75,000
presented by the Kansas City Symphony

Kansas City Symphony Holidays with the Kansas City Symphony $ 50,000

Kansas City Urban Youth National Christian College Athletic Association $ 25,500

A radarmsxs NI A A\ Racahall WaArld Qariac
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Kansas City Urban Youth
Academy

Kansas City Women's Chorus

Kauffman Center for the
Performing Arts

KC Fringe Festival

Kids Community Growing
Prosperity

Latino Foundation for the Arts
Lincoln Prep Booster Club
Local Investment Commission

Lyric Opera of Kansas City, Inc.
Lyric Opera of Kansas City, Inc.

Marlborough Community
Coalition

Metropolitan Community
College Foundation
Metropolitan Community
College Foundation
Metropolitan Ensemble Theatre
MIAA MO, INC.

Mid-Coast Radio Project, Inc

Midwest Music Foundation, Inc.

MINDDRIVE, Inc

\l‘\/\/nn} pLasvudall Yy ullilu ouvlivo

National Christian College Athletic Association $

(NCCAA) Women's Softball World Series

Kansas City Women's Chorus 2024/25 Concert $

Season
Future Stages Festival

2024 KC Fringe Festival
12th Annual Kansas City Greek Festival

Chicano Art Festival

Castle on the Hill Gala

Caring Communities Day

Cruzar la Cara de la Luna

The Brightness of Light

Marlborough Fall Festival & Resource Fair

MCC Presents Jazz in the Valley

Metropolitan Community College Passport
Around the World

MET Season 20

2025 MIAA Basketball Championships
KKFI Crossroads Music Fest

MO River Murals

2024 MINDDRIVE Invitational

Missouri Gay Rodeo AssociationAll-Inclusive Show-Me State Rodeo

Inc.

Missouri Korean War Veterans
Memorial

Mountaintop Inc.

Music Theater Heritage

Music Theater Heritage

Music Theater Heritage
National Institute for
Construction Excellence
National World War I Museum
& Memorial

National World War I Museum
& Memorial

National World War I Museum
& Memorial

National World War I Museum
& Memorial

National World War I Museum

0o N~F_

MKWVM Flag Day Flag Retirement
Ceremony

Community Celebration

Music Theater Heritage Annual Season

Ruby Room Series at Music Theater Heritage

Summer Camps at Music Theater Heritage
2025 iBuild Showcase

Memorial Day Weekend 2024
Night at the Tower

Sacred Service Special Exhibition
Taps at the Tower Week 2024

The Little War

$
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21,700
20,000
17,000

30,100
31,200

10,000
37,000
49,000
17,200
17,000
13,625

20,700

5,000
53,000
13,300
32,900
28,200

8,250
20,000

7,100
12,000
50,000
13,200
15,000

4,800
14,200
21,500
22,700

5,400

13,500
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National World War I Museum &Veterans Day Weekend Activities 2024 $ 13,800
Memorial
Negro Leagues Baseball Cheers to the Champs: 100th Anniversary $ 90,000
Museum Celebration of the Kansas City Monarchs
Winning the First Negro Leagues World Series
Nets Developmental League "A Slice of Kansas City" $ 10,000
Nets Developmental League 2nd Annual "Midwest Football Camp" $ 5,600
Nets Developmental League 9th Annual Border Wars $ 17,200
Nets Developmental League Fountain of Hoops $ 10,800
Nets Developmental League KC Fireworks $ 11,300
Nets Developmental League Midwest Magic $ 11,000
Nets Developmental League Midwest Mayhem Sponsored by D1 Nation $ 20,500
Nets Developmental League Midwest Showcase Camp $ 5,100
Next Paige Foundation CarnivARTS $ 20,000
Next Paige Foundation Last Fridays $ 5,000
Next Paige Foundation Master Class Series $ 9,000
Next Paige Foundation Next Paige Foundation Annual Fundraising $ 15,400
Gala/Benefit Concert
No Divide KC 5th Annual Queer Narratives Festival $ 5,000
No Divide KC Come as You Are: Vulnerability in the Concert $ 5,000
Space
Northeast Arts KC Chalk Walk in Historic Northeast $ 4,900
Northeast Arts KC Summer Dusk Concert Series $ 4,000
Northeast Kansas City Historical Eleventh Annual NEKCHS Homes Tour $ 4,000
Society
Northland Symphony Orchestra Small Chamber Concert $ 5,000
Association
Owen/Cox Dance Group Creative Intersections $ 6,900
Owen/Cox Dance Group KC Moving Together $ 6,600
Owen/Cox Dance Group Moving Arts Kansas City $ 8,900
Owen/Cox Dance Group Skin $ 8,600
Owen/Cox Dance Group Take the Stage Spring 2025 performance $ 6,600
Owen/Cox Dance Group The Nutcracker and the Mouse King--A $ 5,000
History of ETA Hoffman's Classic Tale
Pendleton Heights 2024 Pendleton Heights Homes Tour $ 5,842
Neighborhood Association
Pendleton Heights Orchard Install Party $ 3,500
Neighborhood Association
Pendleton Heights PH Honey Harvest $ 2,400
Neighborhood Association
Pendleton Heights PH Orchard Fest $ 4,900
Neighborhood Association
Performing Arts Foundation of 2024 Folly Frolic $ 31,100
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Performing Arts Foundation of
Kansas City

Performing Arts Foundation of
Kansas City

Performing Arts Foundation of
Kansas City

Pilgrim Center, Inc.

Poetry for Personal Power
Providence School of Arts Inc
Providence School of Arts Inc
Public Television 19 Inc.
Scarritt Renaissance
Neighborhood Association
Serve the World Charities
Sheffield Place

Show Me KC Schools

Show Me Riders Horse Club of
Kansas City

Show Me Riders Horse Club of
Kansas City

Show-Me Pride Ensembles
Starlight Theatre Association of
Kansas City, Inc.

Summerfest Concerts and/or
Recordings Inc.

The Art in the Loop Foundation

The Arts Asylum

The Arts Asylum

The Coterie Inc.

The Don Bosco Centers

The Foundation for Delta
Educational and Economic
Development

The Friends of Chamber Music
The Kansas City Jazz Orchestra

The Mattie Rhodes Memorial
Society

The Mattie Rhodes Memorial
Society

The National Museum of Toys
and Miniatures

2024-2025 Folly Americana Series $
2024-2025 Folly Jazz Series $

Folly Pride Celebration Concert featuring Alex $
Newell

2024 Gillham Road GobbleTrot
Rite of Joy

Straight Outta Bethlehem

The Lion King, JR

Daniel Tiger Be My Neighbor Day
Scare-It Halloween 2024

R R R R

Fireworks at Evangel

Off the Wall

City School Fair

Horses for the Holidays XII

S R R R

Ponies and Pumpkins Fall Festival $

Show-Me Pride Ensembles Seasons 21 and 22  $

2024 Starlight Broadway Series $
Summerfest Concerts 2024 Season $
2024 Downtown KC Music Series & Art $
Exhibition

Crescendo Awards Festival $
Reefer Madness $
2024 Musical Series $
Savor the Flavors 2024 $
Burning Sands Step Show - 2024 $
2024-2025 Season Support $
Kansas City Jazz Orchestra 24-25 Signature ~ $

Series

Dia de Los Muertos Art Exhibition & Calaca $
Night Parade

Tamale Fest $

Exhibition: Portraits of Childhood: Black Dolls $
from the Collection of Deborah Neff

32,200
31,500
17,000

5,000
11,000
3,000
2,500
11,100
9,000

5,000
5,000
6,800
6,000
10,000

17,400
61,800

5,000
26,400
4,000
7,000
28,500

17,800
12,700

8,700
22,200
33,800

8,700

63,500

Kansas City

Page 7 of 9

Printed on 4/25/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 240373, Version: 1

The Prospect KC

The Society for Friendship with
China, Inc.

Twelfth Street Heritage
Corporation

UNICO National-Kansas City
Men's Chapter, Inc of Kansas
City, Missouri

Unicorn Theatre

Union Station Kansas City, Inc.
Urban Community Connections
Volker Neighborhood
Association

Waldo Area Business
Association

Waldo Area Business
Association

Water Garden Society of Greater2024 Lotus Entertain You Water Garden Tour

Kansas City

Westport Regional Business
League

Westport Regional Business
League

Westport Regional Business
League

Gumbo Fest

2024 Kansas City International Dragon Boat
Festival

Santa's Wonderland

Festa Italiana

2024-2025 Annual Season

Disney100: The Exhibition

Mom & Baby Fest

Dance in the Park 2024

Spring Fling

Waldo Fall Festival

43rd Annual Art Westport Show
Westport Christmas Market

Westport Wine Walk

Wornall/Majors House MuseumsWornall/Majors Garden Party

YouLEAD Assistance Network

Pursuing MY Dreams In MY Neighborhood
Summit

Youth Symphony Association of Youth Music Community Concerts

Kansas City, Inc.

$ 40,500
$ 6,000
$ 29,500
$ 47,000
$ 63,800
$ 71,300
$ 10,500
$ 16,100
$ 2,000
$ 10,400
$ 4,000
$ 25,200
$ 8,500
$ 5,200
$ 3,250
$ 40,200
$ 12,900

$ 3,755,342

I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation to
which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise unencumbered, in the treasury,
to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the obligation hereby

incurred.
Tammy L. Queen
Director of Finance
Approved as to form:
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Andrew Bonkowski
Assistant City Attorney
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